IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual periods beginning

on or after 1 July 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and

measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 July 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the

amounts recognised in the financial statements. The details of new significant accounting policies and the nature and effect of the

changes to previous accounting policies are set out below. The Group has taken an exemption not to restate comparative

information for prior periods with respect to IFRS 9; classification and measurement (including impairment) requirements.

Therefore reclassifications and the adjustments arising from IFRS 9 have been processed at the date of initial application (i.e. 1

July 2018) and presented in opening retained earnings and reserves as at 1 July 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for

comparative period in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements does not generally reflect the requirements of

IFRS 9 but rather those of IAS 39.

52

3.5.1

30 June 2018 -
As originally

presented
Adjustments

Non-current assets

   58,946   103,207   162,153

   202,216   115,936   318,152

Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxation   -   46,022   46,022

Equity
Revenue reserves (retained earnings)   2,036,701   173,121   2,209,822

2018
Rupees in '000

2,036,701

Fair value of unquoted equity investments classified at fair value through profit or loss - net of tax* 173,121

2,209,822

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the

changes have not been included.

1 July 2018 -
Restated

Equity securities - Other long term
-Investment in Central Depository

Company of Pakistan Limited

Impact on the financial statements

-Investment in Shakarganj Food

Products Limited

The total impact on the Group’s retained earnings and other reserves, net of tax as at 1 July 2018 is as follows:

[…]

- Shakarganj Food Products Limited - Expected cash flows The estimated fair value would increase (decrease) if:

- Terminal growth rate - The expected free cash flows were higher (lower)

- Weighted Average Cost - The terminal growth rate were higher (lower)

of Capital

- The Weighted Average Cost of Capital were lower

(higher)

- Central Depository Company of - Net Asset Method: This - Net assets of the investee The estimated fair value would increase

Pakistan Limited valuation method company (decrease) if:

- The net assets of the investee company

were higher (lower).

28.2 Level 3 fair values

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for Level 3 fair values

Rs. in '000
Balance at 30 June 2018*

- Shakarganj Food Products Limited 202,216

- Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited 58,946

261,162

Fair value included in opening unappropriated profits (retained earnings)

- Shakarganj Food Products Limited 115,936

- Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited 103,207

219,143

Balance at 01 July 2018

- Shakarganj Food Products Limited 318,152

- Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited 162,153

480,305

Sensitivity Analysis

Shakarganj Food Products Limited
Increase Decrease

95,070 (95,070)

(33,534) (28,426)

- Weighted Average Cost of Capital (1% movement) (45,696) 54,454

Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
16,215 (16,215)

29. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

 ________________ _________________
Chief Executive   Director

- Discounted cash flows

with terminal growth:

Investment property fair value have been determined by professional valuers (level 3 measurement) based on their assessment of the market values. The valuations are conducted by

the valuation experts appointed by the Group. The valuation experts used a market based approach to arrive at the fair value of the Group's investment properties. The effect of

changes in the unobservable inputs used in the valuations cannot be determined with certainty, accordingly a qualitative disclosure of sensitivity has not been presented in these